
 

FOI Request: 2012.008 – Complaints 

 

FOI Request Ref: 2012.008 

Date of Request: 06 January 2012 

Subject: Complaints 

Applicant: Member of the Public 

 
 
Request & Trust Response: 
 
 
Question 1: Number of complaints made by patients in the last 5 years? 

Answer 1: Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust has 1687 complaints made by 

patients during from 01 January 2007 to 31 December 2011. 

 

Question 2: How many of these complaints related to patients saying the were 

inadequately treated by hospital staff? 

Answer 2: The Trust had 504 complaints which were recorded as complaints about 

medical care and treatment / nursing care. 

 

Question 3: How many thought they had been misdiagnosed? 

Answer 3: The Trust has recorded 181 complaints of this nature. 

 

Question 4: How many of these complaints the hospital admitted was their fault? 

Answer 4: The Trust does not distinguish between complaints which were the Trust’s 

fault and which were not, as such.  When an individual makes a complaint, the 

Trust explains what happened.  If the Trust got something wrong, then the 

letter of response will say this and the Trust will apologise.  Most complaints 

have a number of aspects to them, and it is rare that the Trust can give such 

a “black and white” response as is implied here. 

 

Question 5: How many have lead to further investigation or legal proceedings? 

Answer 5: Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust does not hold this information.  To 

collate the information would require the examination of each complaint file.  

The Trust estimates that this would take more than 18 hours of time.  
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Therefore the Trust is applying Section 12 (Exemption where cost of 

compliance exceeds appropriate limit) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, 

and will not be processing your request further.  

 

Question 6: How many of the complaints resulted in hospital staff being disciplined for the 

actions 

Answer 6: The Trust do not record which investigations have arisen from a complaint.   

Any issues that are passed to the HR Department would be recorded as 

investigations into breaches of policies/standards etc and managed through 

the appropriate process. They would not be recorded as being the result of a 

specific complaint.  

 
Question 7: How seriously the Hospital Managment Committee take complaints and the 

level of investigation they expect from the complaints section? 

Answer 7: The Trust Board takes complaints extremely seriously.  All complaints are 

seen by both the Director of Nursing and the Chief Executive.  The Board 

receives a report twice each year.  The complaints are investigated not by the 

complaints section but by senior managers within the hospital. 

 
Question 8: How many complaints relate to the hospital being poorly managed and 

operated? 

Answer 8: Complaints can be deemed to be subjective by nature therefore the Trust 

does not have this data available. 

 
Question 9: How many reports have been completed on the hospital internally or externally 

about it's general performance and outcomes 

Answer 9: The Trust is unable to answer this query with clarity as the question is very 

vague. 

 


